pro forma adjustments must be “known and measurable” and supported by substantial
evidence, with the burden resting on the utility to make such a showing.  Id.; Connecticut
Nat. Gas Corp. v. Dep’t of Pub. Util. Control, 51 Conn. Supp. 307, 322 (2009) (noting that
the agency applied the “known and measurable” standard to pro forma adjustments).

Here, the Company proposed a Test Year rate base of $972,488,145 and pro

forma adjustments, through December 15, 2022, of $76,531,208, for a total rate base of
$1,049,019,354.  Late Filed Ex. 1 Suppl. 2 (Dec. 19, 2022), Att. 1,21 Sch. B-1.0A.  As
shown in the table below and described in the following sections, the Authority modifies
certain components of the proposed rate base, resulting in a reduction of $57,349,471 in
rate base for a total approved rate base of $991,669,882.

21  Late Filed Exhibit 1, Suppl. 2 (Dec. 19, 2022), Att. 1, is hereinafter referred to as Final Late Filed Ex. 1

in the Decision.

Docket No. 22-07-01  Page  11

Table 1:  Pro Forma Rate Base ($)

Rate Base

Component

Company Pro
Forma

(12/15/2022)
Authority

modification

Approved
Pro Forma
Rate Base

1 Plant in Service

1,875,384,344 (48,060,300) 1,827,324,044

2
Accumulated
Depreciation (620,956,042) (5,318,731)

(626,274,773)

3
Net in service
(1-2) 1,254,428,302 (53,379,031)   1,201,049,271

4
Working capital
allowance 13,665,003 (1,966,338) 11,698,665

5
Amortization on
CIAC

33,154,785

33,154,785

6
Deferred Tank
Painting

10,788,711

10,788,711

7
Deferred Sales
Tax

8,475,603

8,475,603

8
Other deferred
debits

216,206

216,206

9 CIAC

(140,611,418)

(140,611,418)

10
Customer
advances, etc.

(43,225,369)

(43,225,369)

11
Deferred taxes
(ADIT) (87,872,470) (1,092,000)

(88,964,470)

12
Capitalized
Expenses  (912,102) (912,102)

13
Rate Base
Total 1,049,019,354 (57,349,471)  991,669,882

B. PLANT-IN-SERVICE

1. Test Year Plant-in-Service

 The Company has identified $1,776,894,698 of plant-in-service at the end of the
Test Year.  Application, Sch. B-2.0A.  To determine the test year plant-in-service, the
amount of completed capital investments made by the Company through the end of the
Test Year is added to the Company’s previously approved utility plant.  The additional
plant includes both WICA and non-WICA investments.  Notably, the Company seeks
approximately $600 million in new plant additions since its last rate case through the Test
Year, one third of which was through the WICA program.  Id.  Table 2 summarizes the